Case Number: 3201620/2017

RM



## **EMPLOYMENT TRIBUNALS**

Claimant: Miss K McGregor

Respondent: London Corporate Apartments Limited

Heard at: East London Hearing Centre

On: 12 February 2018

Before: Employment Judge Foxwell

## Representation

Claimant: In person

Respondent: Mr K Abedalrazek (Director)

## **JUDGMENT**

- 1. The Claimant worked 198 hours for the Respondent as a worker within the definition in section 230 of the Employment Rights Act 1996.
- 2. The Respondent failed to pay the Claimant the National Minimum Wage (£5.60 per hour having regard to the Claimant's age).
- 3. The Respondent has made an unlawful deduction from the Claimant's wages of £1,088.80 gross (after credit for £20 paid) and is ordered to pay her that sum.

**Employment Judge Foxwell** 

12 February 2018